NELSON
RO 0 F l N G 7 IN C. Hibbing Office 1955 Hwy 37 + Hibbing, MN 55746

218-262-3545 - Fax 218-263-8964

We Top Them All!
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Architectural Resources, Inc. Date: February 10, 2022
704 E Howard Street Job #: 20-005.1
Hibbing, MN 55746 Re:  Northome/Indus ISD #363 ReRoof
Attn: Angela Ducote
Dear Angela:
We are sending you_ X Attached Under separate cover via _ the following
items:
ITEMS DESCRIPTION

1 Certificate of Liability Insurance

1 Payment & Performance Bond

For Approval Approved as Submitted
For your use (X) Approved as noted

Sincerely,
%yﬂy 7—/0&96
Peggy Hodge

Administrative Assistant

IF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT ATTACHED PLEASE NOTIFY US AT ONCE

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



ACORD
"’

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

NELSO-1 OPID:R
DATE (MM/DDYYYY)

01/26/2022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 651-348-6026
Minnesota Employers Ins, Svcs.

2091 E County Rd D,Sulte B-100

Maplewood, MN 55109

Josh Anderson

| GRAEACT Josh Anderson

FHIONE 651-348-6026

, No, Ext):

[FA oy:801-340-5721

EMAL . Joshanderson@mneis.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : AcUity 14184

INSURED

Nelson Roofing Inc.

K Building Components inc.
1955 nghwa)é 3

Hibbing, MN 557486

INSURER B :

INSURERC :

INSURER D :

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE A P POLICY NUMBER BN | BBDNT) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
| cLams maDE OCCUR X K65924 05/01/2021|05/01/2022 | DA O R o) 18 100,000
] MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
L] PERSONAL & ADY INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | pouicy RS D toc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: Emp Ben. s 1,000,000
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %%“g?‘c%%g‘f'NGLE LiMIT s 1,000,000
| X | any aUTO K65924 05/01/2021|05/01/2022 | BoDILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED - SCHEDULED i
| | AUTOZ ONLY AUTGS BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| $
| X RS ony RGNy (e Becidenty "% $
$
A | X |umereLLaLig | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE K65924 05/01/2021{05/01/2022 | , . ~oeeate s 5,000,000
DED | | RETENTIONS $
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION X ‘ PER | OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
XY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE YN Al [RE%e 05/01/2021{05/01/2022 | | -, i accioEnT s 500,000
{iandatory I NF) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE]| § 500,000
If yes, describe under 500.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ) DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § J
A [Equipment Floater K65924 05/01/2021 {05/01/2022 [Installat 100,000
$2500 DEDUCTIBLE Floater

Inc. are listed as Additional Insureds.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Project: ISD #363 - Northome/indus Roof Recovering - ARI Project #20-005.1

South Koochiching - Rainy River - District #363 & Architectural Resources

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SOUTHYK

South Koochiching -Rainy River
District #363

PO Box 465/Highway 1
Northome, MN 56661

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

W@W

[
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Bond No. GRMN45744A

ATA Document A312™ - 2010

Performance Bond
CONTRACTOR: SURETY: Granite Re, Inc.
(Name, legal status and address) (Name, legal status and principal place
Nelson Roofing, Inc. of business)
i 14001 Quailbrook Dri
18eSHighway 37 uatbrook Brive This document has important legal
o PSR consequences. Consultation with
%%Rgéxh‘ b5746 anoma Gl an attomey is encouraged with

respect to its completion or

(Name, legal status and address) madification

1SD#363-South Koochiching-Rainy River School District )

PO Box 465, Highway 1 Any singular reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shall be considered

Northome, MN 56661 )
plural where applicable.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: 1/19/2022 AIA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

Amount: $1,145,880.00

Description:
(Name and location)

ARI Project #20-005.1 - ISD#363 - Northome / Indus Roof Recovering, Northome / Indus, Minnesota

BOND
Date: 1/28/2022
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: ¢4 445 880.00 ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY AND 00/100

Modifications to this Bond: None [ See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Nelson Rooﬁn% Graw o
Signature: 4 Signature: ,W/
Name Name #y Staples, Attorney-in-fact

and Title: and Title:

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'’S REPRESENTATIVE:

Pate Bonding, Inc. (Architecl, Engineer or other party:)
1276 South Robert Street Architectural Resources, Inc.

West St. Paul, MN 55118 704 E. Howard Street
(651)457-6842 P.O. Box 788

Hibbing, MN 55746

Init AlA Document A312™ — 2010. The American Institute of Architects. 061110

/



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under
this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.

§ 3 Tf there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise
after
A the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring
a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among
the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor’s performance. If the Owner does not
request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner’s notice,
request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless
the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten
(10) business days of the Surety’s receipt of the Owner’s notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the
Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract,
but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner’s right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor
Default;
.2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety;
and
3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the
Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure
to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety’s obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to
the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.

§ 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
take one of the following actions:

§ 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;

§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent
contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the
Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner’s concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the
amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as
a result of the Contractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances:
A After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as
practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.

§ 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to
be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
remedy available to the Owner.

Init AIA Document A312™ - 2010. The American Institute of Architects.

/




i

nit.

§ 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the
Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the comumitment by the
Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
A the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract;
.2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor’s Default, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual
damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

§ 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety’s liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.

§9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in
the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration
of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety
refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph
are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of
the suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page
on which their signature appears.

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein, When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

§ 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received
or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is
entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract.

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page,
including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

§ 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to
comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

AlA Document A312™ — 2010. The American Institute of Architects.




§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

DAUTION: You should sign an originat AlA Contract Document, on which this wxtappears in RED. An original assures that
changses will not be chscured.

Init AlA Document A312™ — 2010. The American institute of Architects.



Bond No. GRMN45744A

AIA Document A312™ — 2010

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY: Granite Re, Inc.
(Name, legal status and address) (Name, legal status and principal place
Nelson Roofing, Inc. beusj”ess)
1955 Highway 37 14001 Quailbrook Drive X .
This document has important legal
Hibbing, MN 55746 Okiahoma City, OK 73134 consequences. Consultatlon‘wnth
OWNER: ' an attormey is encouraged with

respect to its completion or
(Name, legal status and address) moZiﬁ cation

1SD#363-South Koochiching-Rainy River School District

PO Box 465, Highway 1 Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable.

AIA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

Northome, MN 56661
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: 1/19/2022

Amount: $1,145,880.00

Description:
(Name and location)

ARI Project #20-005.1 - ISD#363 - Northome / Indus Roof Recovering, Northome / Indus, Minnesota

BOND
Date: 1/28/2022
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: ¢4 445 880,00 ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY AND 00/100

Modifications to this Bond: Xl None [ See Section 18
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)

Nelson Roofing, Inc. Granite Re, Inc.

Signature Signature:
Name Name Troy Staples, Aftorney-in-fact
and Title: and Title:

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE:

Pate Bonding, Inc. (Architect, Engineer or other party:)
1276 South Robert Street Architectural Resources, Inc.

West St. Paul, MN 55118 704 E. Howard Street
(651)457-6842 P.O. Box 788

Hibbing, MN 55746

Init AIA Document A312™ — 2010. The American Institute of Architects. 061110
' 5



'
;

§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds
harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials
or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor
shall have no obligation under this Bond.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation to the Owner under this Bond
shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13)
of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner’s property by any person or entity seeking payment
for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered
defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.

§ 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:

§ 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

A have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and

2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at
the address described in Section 13).

§ 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to
satisfy a Claimant’s obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety’s expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim,
stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety’s failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to
constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed
amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. [f, however, the Surety fails to discharge its
obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney’s
fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.

§ 8 The Surety’s total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney’s
fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith
by the Surety.

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance
of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the
Contractor fumishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the
performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this
Bond, subject to the Owner’s priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

nit AlA Document A312™ - 2010. The American [nstitute of Architects.

!




Init.

§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any
Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf
of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the
expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to

Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or
equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown
on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and
Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions
§ 16.1 Claim., A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
A the name of the Claimant;
2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
3 acopy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was
furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract,
4 abrief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in
the performance of the Construction Contract;
6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of
the Claim;
7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the
date of the Claim.

§ 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the
Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term
Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic’s lien
or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to
include without limitation in the terms “labor, materials or equipment” that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil,
gasoline, telephone service or rental equipruent used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were
furnished.

§ 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page,
including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

AIA Document A312™ - 2010. The American Institute of Architects.




nit.

§ 16.4 Owner Default, Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor,

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those uppearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

CAUTION: You should sian an ariginal A& Conteact Docurmend, on which this text appears RED. An original assuores that

changes wil not ba obscured.

AlA Document A312™ ~ 2010. The American Institute of Architects.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Individual)

_ State of )

)

County of )
On this day of , in the year before me personally come(s)

___, to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who (is) (are) described in

and executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge(s) to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Partnership)

State of )

County of )

before me personally  come(s)

On this day of , in the year
a member of the co-partnership of

to me known and known to me to be the person who is described in and

executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledges to me that he/she executed the same as for the act and deed of the said co-partnership.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Corporation)

State of )
)
County of )
On this day of _, in the vyear before me personally come(s)
, to me known, who, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is
the of the

the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he/she knows the seal

of the said corporation; the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by the order of the Board of Directors of said

corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

State of Minnesota )

)
County of Dakota )

On this 28th day of January, in the year 2022, before me personally come(s) Troy Staples, Attorney(s)-in-Fact of Granite Re, Inc. with whom I
am personally acquainted, and who, being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is (are) the Attorney(s)-in-Fact of Granite Re, Inc. company described in

and which executed the within instrument; that he/she know(s) the corporate seal of such company; @nd that seal affixed to the withji instrument is

such corporate seal and that it was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company, and that|he/she signed said instrument a ttorney(s)-in-

Fact of the said company by like order. |

Notary Public
i\

¢ )

s



GRANITE RE, INC.
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:
That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office at the
City.of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

WANDA FRANZ: TOM LAHL: TOM KEMP: LISA M. FRANCOUR: JENNIFER ‘BOYLES; ZACHARY. PATE; TROY STAPLES; NICHOLAS HOCHBAN its true and
lawful Attorney~in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name ‘as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any-and all-bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts
and things. set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a
part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all-and whatsoever the
said:

WANDA FRANZ: TOM LAHL: TOM KEMP: LISA'M. FRANCOUR; JENNIFER BOYLES; ZACHARY. PATE: TROY. STAPLES; NICHOLAS HOCHBAN ‘may lawfully do
in the premises by virtue of these presents,

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused:this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures

of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 34 day of January, 2020.
&W—

Kenneth D.'Whittindton, President
STATE OF OKLAHOMA = 1)

)..SS: K//Wm/

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) Kyle/I;. McDonald, Assistant Secretary

On this 3t day of January, 2020, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC." Company.and Kyle P.
McDonald. Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom 1 am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn; said, that
they, the said Kenneth D, Whittington ‘and Kyle:P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC:; the
corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed
to said Power of Attorney was:such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed
their name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the Company,

it
SN Al
e
o R X
7 s v

Notary Public \°

My Commission Expires.
April 21,2023 5 &
Commission #: 11003620 N

3

- S
&

RS

GRANITE RE, INC.
‘ Certificate
THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting ‘Assistant Secretary. of Granite Re, Inc,; a Minnesota Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the
following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the july.15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board.of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that
said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect,

“RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary, and any:Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to
appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and
surety ‘bonds and other-documents of similar character issued by the Company in.the course of its business.. On any.instrument making or
evidencing such appointment; the signatures may ‘be affixed by facsimile.  On any.instrument conferring. such authority or-on_any bond or
undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in.any .other -manner reproduced; provided,
however, that the seal shall not be necessary,\fo iﬁe v.{.’/i;dity.pf any such instrument or undertaking.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed triziysiCer‘t'zﬁ’té{feand affixed the corporate seal.of the Corporation this

28th day of January . 2022 i
K [ plezs/

/
Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretary

GR0800-1




